
dep

west Virginia departrrent of environmenlot protection

Office orOil and Gas

601 STii-SirccL S.E.
Charlcslon. WV 25304
(304)926-0450

laN: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet SecrWaiy

wwu.dep-wv.gov

Wednesday, June 30,2021
PERMIT MODIFICATION APPROVAL

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY
625 LIBERTY AVE., SUITE 1700
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

Re: Permit Modification Approval for ELLIOTT 17H
47-049-02506-00-00

Extend Lateral from previous length

EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY

The Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the attached permit modification for the above referenced
permit. The attached modification has been approved and well work may begin. Please be
reminded that the oil and gas inspector is to be notified twenty-four (24) hours before permitted
well work is commenced.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin

Chief

Operator's Well Number:
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date Modification Issued:

ELLIOTT 17H

CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY

47-049-02506-00-00

New Drill

06/30/2021

Promoting a healthy environment.

07/02/2021

E039175
Stamp



WW-6B

(04/15)

ul'^|;^osn

a's.ooft —
API NO. 47- . 02506

OPERATOR WELL NO.

Well Pad Name: e"'°«

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEN TAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

I) Wei! Operator: EQT Production Company 306686 Marion Mannington Glover Gap

2) Operator's Well Number: "l^H

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

Well Pad Name: El'iott

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: consolidation Coai Company public Road Access: CR 5

4) Elevation, current ground: i,343' (pad buiit) Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1.343'

5) Well Type (a) Gas X

Other

Oil Underground Storage

(b)lfGas Shallow Deep

Horizontal 2^

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes

7) Proposed Target Fonnation{s), Depth(s). Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcellus, 7,770', 101', 2,593 psi

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 7/70'

9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 24,063'

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 14,727' /

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 202'. 287'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Offset Wells - 47-049-02251, 47-049-00878

14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1,797', 1,895', 2,412'

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 435'-437', 870'-875', 967'-975'

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst. other): N/A

Yes X
17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? No

(a) If Yes. provide Mine Info: Name: Marion County Mine
Depth: 967'-975' HfcCfclVEl.

Seam: Pittsburgh
^iriice rt i.i:i aro

Owner: Consolidation Coal Company JUN 2 3 im

WV Uopartrntini o

Environmental Pro:eci;r);

Page 1 of 3

07/02/2021



WW-5B

(04/15)

API NO. 47- 02506

OPERATOR WELL NO.

Well Pad Name:

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

M

New

or

Used

Grade
Weieht oer ft.

(lb/ft)

FOOTAGE: For

Drilling (ft)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

mi

CEMENT:

Fill-UD

(Cu. Ft.)/CTS

Conductor 26 New A-500 85.6 40 40 y 60 fF^3 / CTS

Fresh Water 13 3/8 New J-55 54.5 1015 1015 / 900fF^3/CTS

Coal

Intermediate 9 5/8 New J-55 36 2492 2492 J 1000fF^3/CTS

Production 5 1/2 New P-110 20 24063 24063 / SOfX obovo intorrrcdieto cawvg

Tubing

Liners

aAA.^^

TYPE

Size (in)
Wellbore

Diameter (in)

Wall

Thickness

m

Burst Pressure

(psi)

Anticipated

Ma.\. Internal

Pressure (psi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

(cu. ft./k)

Conductor 26 30 0.312 1050 18 Class A 1.18

Fresh Water 13 3/8 17 1/2 0.380 2730 2184 Class A 1.13

Coal

Intermediate 9 5/8 12 3/8 0.352 3520 2816 Class A 1.18

Production 5 1/2 8 1/2 0.361 14360 11488 Class A/H 1.04-2.098

Tubing

Liners

PACKERS

Kind:

Sizes:
!-ie:cEivf:r'

.4 r^-..

Depths Set:

JUN 2 3 Z0?1

-nvironrrn^^ P'otecucf

Page 2 of 3

07/02/2021



WW-6B API NO. 47-_M9_

(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO.,
Well Pad Name: eiiioti

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Continue drilling and complete a new horizontal well in the Marcellus Formation. Kick off and drill
curve. Drill the lateral in the Marcellus. Cement casing.

This well has been drilled vertically and the conductor, fresh water casing and intermediate casing have
been set. The depths shown for these casing strings indicate actual depths.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Hydraulic fracturing is completed in accordance with state regulations using water recycled from previously fractured
wells and obtained from freshwater sources. This water is mixed with sand and a small percentage (less than 0.1 %)
of chemicals (including 15% Hydrochloric acid, friction reducer, biocide, and scale inhibitor), referred to in the
industry as a "slickwater" completion. Maximum anticipated internal casing pressure is expected to be
approximately 10,000 psi, maximum anticipated treating rates are expected to average approximately 100 bpm.
Stage lengths vary from 150 to 300 feet. Average approximately 350,000 gallons of water per stage. Sand sizes
vary from 100 mesh to 20/40 mesh. Average approximately 200,000-600,000 pounds of proppant per stage.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 27.35 acres (pad built)

22) .Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 10-47 Acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

Surface: Bow spring centralizers - One centralizer at the shoe and one spaced every 500'.
• Intermediate: Bow spring centralizers- One centralizer at the shoe and one spaced every 500'.
• Production: One solid body centralizer spaced every joint from production casing shoe to KOP

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type: '^KCEiVti,.
, rr ? ) i

Conductor: Class A no additives

Surface: Calcium Chloride. Used to speed the setting of cement slurries no on .
Intermediate: Calcium Chloride. Used to speed the setting of cement slurries. '
Production: Calcium Carbonate, Fluid Loss, Extender, Dispersent, VIscoslfler, Defoamer, POZ, Bonding Agent, Retarder,
Anti-Settllng/Suspenslon Agent imen- ̂

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Surface: Circulate hole clean while rotating & reciprocating the drill string until cuttings diminish at
surface.

Intermediate: Circulate hole clean while rotating & reciprocating the drill string until cuttings diminish at
surface.

Production: Perform a cleanup cycle by pumping 3-8 bottoms up or until the shakers are clean. Check
volume of cuttings coming across the shakers every 15 minutes.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 3

07/02/2021



EQT Production Weilbore Diagram

Well: Elliot 17H

Pad: Elliot

Elevation: 1342'GL 1355'KB

County:

State:

Marion

West Virginia

Formation: Marcellus

Conductor @ 40'

26", 85.6#, A-500, cement to surface w/ Class A

Surface @ 1,015'

13-3/8", 54.5#, J-55, cement to surface w/ Class A

Intermediate @  2,492'

9-5/8", 36#, J-55, cement to surface w/ Class A

r) r C t K'11 ■

j'fice n , r--.

JUN 2 J

■:r; ::r.-

L-nvifonr-9r,la' i nr

y
Production @ 24,063' MD17,770' TVD
5-1/2", 20#, P-11G, cement to 500' Inside 9-5/8" w/ Class A/H

NOT TO SCALE07/02/2021
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EQT Production Company
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/, the undersigned, hereby certify that this plat Is
correct to the t>est of my Mnoiv/edge and belief
and shows all the information required by law and
the regulations Issued and prescribed by the
Department of Environmental Protection.

^ A
P.S. 2092

NO. 2092

STATE or
; • :

X *'0»AL
SEAL

FILE NO: 48-ie

DRAWING NO: Elliott 17H

SCALE: r = 2000-

MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:

1:2500

PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION:

NGSCORS Station

rS.-
•3ES7-

STATE WWESA'VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OI^B^VIRONMEi^AL PROTECTION

OlLANb^GAS DIVISION
—--V •

DATE; JuPe 21 20 21

OPERATOR'S WELL NO.rEUtott 17H

API WELL NObimis>

47 . 49 . 02506

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE: □ OIL EGAS □ LIQUID INJECTION □ WASTE DISPOSAL
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION : □ STORAGE □ DEEP El SHALLOW

LOCATION: ELEVATION: 1343' WATERSHED Tributary of Pants Run QUADRANGLE: Glover Gap
DISTRICT: Manninoton COUNTY: Marlon
SURFACE OWNER: Consolidated Coal Company ACREAGE: 163.25

LEASE NO: 871454 ACREAGE: 183ROYALTY OWNER; Randv J. Elliott and Leonard W, Stafford
PROPOSED WORK: H DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER K) FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
□ PERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)

□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION: Marcelius ESTIMATED DEPTH; 7,770'

WELL OPERATOR: EQT Production Company
ADDRESS: 400 Woodcifff Drive

DESIGNATED AGENT: Joseph C. Mallow
ADDRESS: 115 Professiottal Place PO Box 280

Canonsburg. PA 15317 Bridgeport, WV 26330

07/02/2021
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Wort 17H

S/S-Rebar
with yellow
plastic cap

i*»«o(r

^•s/S-Rebsr
with yellow
plastic cap

N<Hct:

gk^J7Hs2£2B&<S
NAO 27 N: 382,01806 E: 1.TS1.216.S3
NAD 27 Lat SS.MSSOt long: -80.362209
NA0 83UTM N: 4.3n.S06.60 E: 883,099.10

aiioB 17H unaw Powi eoowiniia »re
NAD 27 N: 384,172.75 E: 1,754,350.87
NAO 27 Ul: 39 551509 long:-80.371177
NA083UTM N,4,376,179.17 6:554.042.37
BUoll 17H Botlem Hel# coofOinHw are
NAD 27 N: 396,856.07 E'1,746,963,17
NAD 27 in; 39,566136 Lw>g -60 397754
NAOS3UTM N 4.382.006.81 6:581.73333

W«st Virginia CooAnalc syslom of 1927 (Norm Zona)
boad upon DMaranUI GPS Maaiiaownnli.

Plat onaniation, comer ano wad baa are OaaeO iccn
Ihe gmf ncAh manOian

Well location relarencas are basM upon ina gnd norVi
cnariOlan.

UTM coordinataa are NADB3. Zone 17, Maters,

EIHott

^4

'© ^
■C'l?

2.
i.«tnN9 Otimar AgSS
671540 Country Roads Minerals. U.C, el a. 89.75

671426 John D. Haeltins, III 117

1016945 Fetrsn VIOG. UC, Bodtoy W. Thomas. Robert F. Homer 6 Jec^O.Fonj.M a. 78.21
671548 West Virginta Unlversily Foundstlon. Inc.. at al. 169.49
U12-36-24 CNX Gss Company IIC 47.88
1023072 WV Minerals Inc.. el al. 56.25
871423 Counlry Roads Minerals. LLC, si al. 83.1
671655 NIta M. Cordray, etai. 115.86
871644 J 6 N Management Enl^irlsas, LLC 46n
871417 Sheila Llghtftx)! and Tina Rscher, at al. 105.75
671569 LoraL. Rinahaii.elal. 15
871421 Claud Kendal Trust, el ai. 125

*1327

*1341

*2275
^®^1478

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that this plat Is
correct to the best of my knowMge and belief
and shows all the Information required by law and
the regulations Issued and prescribed by the
Department of Environmental Projection.

P.S. 2092

m
NO, 2092

STATE OF
! * :

SEAL

FILE NO: 48-18
DRAWING NO: ElBoH 17H

SCALE: l^'aOOO
MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:

1:2500
PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION:

NGSCORS Station

v'4 ''?-y !■ ■STATE ^WESrlVIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF^^VIRONME^TAL PROTECTION

OIL Ar^l^GAS DtVISiON

DATE: June 21 20 21

OPERATOR'S WELL N0.:Elll0tt 17H

API WELL NO BLHtO

47 . 49 - 02506
STATE COUNTY PERMrr

WELLTYPE: □ OIL H GAS □ LIQUID INJECTION □ WASTE DISPOSAL
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION : □ STORAGE □ DEEP H SHALLOW

LOCATION: ELEVATION: 1343'

DISTRICT: Manninpton
WATERSHED Tributary of Dents Run

COUNTY;
QUADRANGLE: Gtover Gap

Marlon

SURFACE OWNER; Consolidated Coal Company

LEASE NO; 871454

ACREAGE; 153,25

ACREAGE; 183ROYALTY OWNER: Randv J. Elliott and Leonard W, Stafford
PROPOSED WORK: K1 DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER H FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
□ PERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)

□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION; Marcellus ESTIMATED DEPTH; 7.770-

WELL OPERATOR;

ADDRESS:

EQT Production Company
400 Woodcllff Drive

DESIGNATED AGENT: Joseph C- Mallow
ADDRESS; 115 Professional Place PO Box 280

Canonsfaurg, PA 15317 Bridgeport. WV 26330

07/02/2021
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WW.6A1 Opcralur's Well No, E'liol'17H
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verifkation on page I of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract ofland is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for [case(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee. Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

See Attached

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Ofllce of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP.
Office of Oil and Gas. including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Higliways
•  U.S. Army Corps of En^neers

•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

• County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, leplaces. or
nullifies (he need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affinns that all needed
permitVapprovals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: EOT Production Company,

By: Erin Spine

Ifs: Supen/isor • pennitting

•.irfico o' Til I 'U

JUN2 3 2D?! Page 1 ofA

WV OepB't.man: o

Environmeritaf PrcieeiO'' 07/02/2021



WW-6A1 attachment Operator's Well No. Elliott 17H

Lease No. Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

871454 Randv J. Elliott and Leonard W. Stafford

Randy J. Elliott, a mam'ed man dealing in his sole/sep. property

871540 Country Roads Minerals. LLC, et al.

Byron W. Davis, a mamed man dealing with his sole and sep. property

American Shale Development. Inc.

Republic Energy Ventures, LLC, Republic Partners VIII, LLC, et al

Trans Energy, Inc. and American Shale Development, Inc.

183 ac

89.75 ac

EOT Production Company

'at least 1/8th per

WV Code 22-6^'

American Shale Development, Inc., (50%) and
Republic Energy Ventures, LLC, (50%)

Republic Partners VIII, LLC

EOT Production Company

EOT Production Company

DR1213/441

"at least 1/8th per

WV Code 22-6-8" nr ru

DR 1148/27

AB 47/469

AB 51/525

DR 1228/1

7*^
j: -L

I
ZD

>
*  >
c

iij

871426 John D. HasKins. Ill

John D. Haskins, III, married, dealing in his sole and separate property

117 ac

EOT Production Company

"at least 1/8th per
WV Code 22-6-8"

DR 1254/532

Ferrari VIOG. LLC. Bradley W. Thomas. Robert F. Homer & Jacob G.

1016945 Ford, et al.

Ferrari VI OG, LLC, Bradley W. Thomas, a married man dealing In his sole
and separate property, Robert F. Homer, a married man dealing in his sole
and separate, and Jacob G. Ford, a married man dealing in his sole and
separate property

78.21 ac

EOT Production Company

"at least 1/8th per
WV Code 22-6-8"

DR 1203/339

871548 West Virginia Uniyersity Foundation. Inc.. etal.

West Virginia University Foundation, Inc., for the benefit of West Virginia
University

American Shale Development, Inc.

Republic Energy Ventures, LLC, Republic Partners VIII, LLC, et al

Trans Energy, Inc. and American Shale Development, Inc.

169.49 ac

"at least 1/8th per
WV Code 22-6-8"

American Shale Development, Ino., (50%) and
Republic Energy Ventures, LLC, (50%)

Republic Partners VIII, LLC

EOT Production Company

EOT Production Company

DR 1159/217

AB 47/469

AB 51/525

DR 1228/t

U12-36-24 CNX Gas Company LLC 47.68 ac

"at least 1/8th per
WV Code 22-6-8"

07/02/2021



Consolidation Coai Company, et al.

1023072 WV Minerals Inc.. et al.

WV Minerals, Inc.

871423 Country Roads Minerals. LLC, etal.

Robert L Jones and Faye H. Jones, husband and wife

Trans Energy, Inc., 50%, and Republic Energy Ventures, LLC, 50%

Trans Energy, Inc.

American Shale Development, Inc.

Republic Energy Ventures, LLC, Republic Partners Vill, LLC, et al

Trans Energy, Inc. and American Shaie Development, Inc.

56.25 ac

83.1 ac

CNX Gas Company LLC

See attachment

EOT Production Company

'at least 1/8th per
WVCode22-6-8'

'at least 1/8th per
WVCode22-6-8'

Trans Energy, Inc., 50%, and Republic Energy
Ventures, LLC, 50%

Tenmile Land,LLC

American Shale Development, Inc.

Republic Partners Vill, LLC

EQT Production Company

EOT Production Company

DR1005/246

DR1119fi85
2 c
> ̂
111 o
o i-
UJ ®
OC o

o

E

DR 1097/22^
AB 42/601

AB 43/420

AB 47/469

AB 51/525

DR 1228/1
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871855 NltaM.Cordrav.etal.

Nita M. Cordray, widow

115.86 ac

EQT Production Company

'at least 1/8lh per
WV Code 22-6-8'

DR 1258/1002

871644 J & N Manaoement Enterprises. LLC

Nancy Foul and John Fout, wife and husband

Buffer Republic Energy Ventures, LLC, et al

48.75 ac

Republic Energy Ventures

EQT Production Company

'at least 1/6th per
WV Code 22-6-8'

DR 1188/289

AB 51/525

871417 Sheila Liahtfoot and Tina Fischer, et al. 105.75 ac

Sheila Lightfoot, Individually, and Tina Fischer by Sheila Lightfoot, Attomey-
in-Fact

Republic Energy Ventures, LLC

Republic Energy Ventures, LLC

EQT Production Company

'at least 1/eth per
WV Code 22-6-8'

DR 1199/971

AB 52/189

871565 LoraL. Rinehart.etal.

Lora L. Rinehart and Jack Rinehart, her husband

American Shale Development, inc.

Republic Energy Ventures, LLC, Republic Partners Vili, LLC, et al

Trans Energy, Inc. and American Shale Development, Inc.

15 ac

'at least 1/8th per
WV Code 22-6-8'

American Shale Development, Inc., (50%) and
Republic Energy Ventures, LLC, (50%)

Republic Partners Viii, LLC

EQT Production Company

EQT Production Company

DR 1153/447

AB 47/469

AB 51/525

DR 1228/1

07/02/2021



871421 Claud Kendall Trust et al.

Claud Kendall

Tenmile Land, LLC

Trans Energy, Inc.
American Shale Development, Inc.

Republic Energy Ventures, LLC, Republic Partners VIII, LLC, et al

Trans Energy, Inc. and American Shale Development, Inc.

125 ac

'at least 1/8th per
WV Code 22-6-8'

Tenmile Land, LLC

Trans Energy, Inc., 50%, and Republic Energy
Ventures, LLC, 50%

American Shale Development, Inc.

Republic Partners VIII, LLC

EOT Production Company

EOT Production Company

DR1100/327 &DR1092/802

DR1102/58

AB 43/420

AB47/4ffl V

AB51/5ii 5
DR msU %

UJ O

^ I
o

cro

6
Q-

rj

a

>
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OocuSign Envelope ID: D901B35A-O9S7-4C1C-85CF-C038F6C1&275

SECOND AMENDMENT TO ACREAGE TRADE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO ACREAGE TRADE AGREEMENT (this
"Amendment") is entered into this 14th day of June, 2021, by and among EQT Production
Company, a Pennsylvania corporation, and Rice Drilling B LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, whose addresses are 625 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1700, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(collectively, "EOT"), and CNX Gas Company LLC, a Virginia limited liability company,
whose address is 1000 CONSOL Energy Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317 ("CNX").

WHEREAS, EQT and CNX are parties to that certain Acreage Trade Agreement entered
into as of February 12, 2021, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Acreage Trade
Agreement dated March 5, 2021 (the "Trade Aureement"): and

WHEREAS, EQT and CNX desire to amend the Trade Agreement to extend the Closing
established in the Trade Ag-eement as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and with
the intent to be legally bound, EQT and CNX hereby agree to amend the Trade Agreement as
follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have
the meanings given to such terms in the Trade Agreement.

2. Extension of Closim:. Unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties, the Closing
under the Trade Agreement and any Drilling Letters executed pursuant to the Trade Agreement
shall occur on or before July 9, 2021 (the "Closimi Date"). Except as otherwise provided herein,
the term "Closing Date" when used in the Trade Agreement and any dates for assignment set
forth in any Drilling Letters executed pursuant to the Trade Agreement shall mean the Closing
Date as amended hereby.

3. Entire Auieement. The Trade Agreement, as amended hereby, all closing
documentation referenced in the Trade Agreement and all other documents contemplated by the
Trade Agreement constitute the entire agreement between the Parties in respect to the subject
matter thereof, and there are no other agreements, understandings, warranties or representations
except as set forth herein and therein. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this
Amendment and the terms of the Trade Agreement, the terms of the Trade Agreement will
control.

4. Ratification. EQT and CNX hereby adopt, ratify, and confirm the Trade
Agreement, as amended hereby, and declare the Trade Agreement, as amended hereby, to be in
full force and effect. All references to the Trade Agreement shall be considered to be references
to the Trade Agreement as modified by this Amendment, and except as modified hereby, the
Trade Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

5. Counterparts: Execution and Delivery. This Amendment may be executed in
multiple coimterparts, each of which will be an originaJ instrument, but all pf which will constitute
one agreement. The execution and delivery of this Amendment by an;^jJ|'^|y(:9[^^,iji§^videnced by

j  JUN2 3?0'^

WV De- -i:-' - •

Environrtiti r
07/02/2021



DocuSign Envelope ID: D9aiB35A^9S7-4C1C-B5CE-C03Bi=6C1527S

facsimile or other electronic transmission (including scanned documents delivered by email),
which shall be binding upon all Parties.

[signature page follows]

RECEIVE!:
Office of Oil .-jtu? Go;

JUN 2 3

wv Depa-lmenc c;

cnvifonner.ta! Prc:oci;of:

07/02/2021



DocuSign Envelope ID; O901B35A-O957-4C1C-85CF-C038F6C1527S

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO this day of June, 2021.

EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY

DoeuSJgntd by:

I  puL
Bfl9g*A04Ceee-tQA,.By

Name: Corey C. Peck
Its: Authorized Agent

RICE DRILLING B LLC

yi"— DocuSIsned by:

3 UrtMpuk
J '*■— —;

Name: Corey C. Peck
Its: Authorized Agent

^— n y— c*

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC

By: ^ .
Name:-Peter J. Bii>
Its: Assistant V'ice President

RECEIVED
Office of Oil Oi^;:

JUN 2 3 20?1

Signature Page to Second Amendment to Acreage Trade Agreement

WV DepailmeiT. ol
EnvironmGnia! Protociiori

07/02/2021
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OocuSign Envelope ID FSA3AA8E-90E7JtA')8-AOFA-l854CC3EB5D6

DRU.I JNC; HC ri KR ACREEMKNT

March 4,2021

CNX Gas Company LiX'
Ailn: Peter Binoito

1000 C(JNSOL 1 ncrgy Drive
Canonsburg, PA 15317
Phone: (724) 4X5-3206

e-mail: !'elcrBinollo:<Fenx.eom

ig l.cdcr Issued Piirsumit lo Acreage Trade Agreement

Dear Mr. Binotto:

1. Relerenee is made lo lhal certain Acreage Trade Agrecmcnl dated i ebruary 12. 2021 (tlic
"TradeAgivemeiit") between 11(31 Production Company, a Pennsylvania corporation, and Rice Dnlling B
Ll.C. a Delaware limited liability company (collectively "EQT ). and CNX Gas Company 1 l .{ , a Virginia
limited liability company ("'C/VA"). governing an exchange of certain oil and gas lea.ses in Anristrong.
Greene, and Washington Counties, Pennsylvania and Doddridgc, Marion, Marshall. Monongalia. Tyler,
and \\'et7el Counties. West Virginia (the "E.xchan};e"). All capitalized terms used but not otherw ise defined
herein shall have the meanings (if any) ascribed to them in the Trade Agreement.

2. Punsuant to Seclion V.C of the Trade Agreement, IX^f ("Drilling Party") issued a Drilling
Leller Request to CNX ("Assignor ") idcniifying its need to drill, complete and priKluce wells upon those
certain Oil and Cras Leases of Assignor set forth on l.xhibil ,A hereto (the "" Drilling Leases') prior to the
Closing. This letier is the Dnlling Letter resulting from the aforementioned Drilling Letter Request.
.Assignor w ill assign ihe Drilling Leases as to the Target l-'onnaiion to Drilling Party on or before June 17.
2021. subject 10 the terms olThe frade Agreement.

It Subject lo Seclion V.C of the frade .Agreemenl. .Assigmir hereby grants Drilling Party
and or its designated affiliates the rights lo make regulatoiy permit applications and. upon receipt of all
necessary permits and governmenl apirrovals, to horizontally drill, complete and produce one (1 1 or more
wellbore laterals fH-W/x"') through and in the farget Formation of the lands covered by the Dnlling Lciiscs
and to extract, produce and market the hydrocarbons therefrom; prov ided, however, that .Assignor herebv
expressly withholds to itself and its successors and assigns, and does not giant Drilling Pany and or its
designated affiliates, the right to access the surface of or to conduct surface operations on the lands covered
by the Drilling Leases. Drilling Party hereby agrees lo indemnify, defend and hold harmless ,A.ssignor for.
from and against any and all Claims (as dclined below) sustained by .Assignor or its affiliates or related
companies resulting from or in connection with Drilling Party's activities with respect to Ihe Drilling
Leases, including, without limitation, the drilling of the Wells and Drilling Party's development and
operation olThc Drilling Leases, that arise on or after the date of this Drilling Letter. "Claims" shall mean
any and all losses, suits, proceedings, actions, causes of action, in law or at equity, demands, penalties,
fines, fees, charges, assessments, liabilities (including environmental liabilities), damages (including
environmental and natural resources damages), claims, judgments, executions, costs and expenses of any
kind (including, without limitation, attorney's fees, expert's fees, court costs and other out-of-pocket lees
and disburscmeiils). taxes, and interest, whether existing or incurred or asserted in the future, in connection
with (a) any sucli claim or the defen.se thereof, (b) amounts paid in settlement, orders, liens, or decrees, or
(c) any iiijui-y or damage of any kind and nature to persons (including sickness, illness and'or death), mines.

received
■Office oJ Oil and Gas

JUN 2 3 ?.0?1
■ayv Department mPnvironmenta! Protectin.

07/02/2021
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wi'tlv or pmpcm claims or lo live Drilling I cascs, or natural resources, and wiiti rcspcsl to an> o! t ic
foregoing, whether sustained i^r brought by t>r upainsl Assigiuir in any thtrti part) Noiw iihslafubng any o
ihc foiegoing. m the e^eiit ihal .111; C laims tntse Inmi the joint or concutieni ncglieenec ol
losx >ha!l be Kinie by 1 jntbtu! Party and \ssiyiuir profHirtitmaiely lo their degree of negligence, ami Drimng
I'jiiy shall hate no obligation to imicmntly Assignor against Assignor s negligence 01 willfn! niiscon ucl

A. I Ins Drilling Letter is specilk.ill\ made -iihicci to the tenris aiul conditions ol the Iradc
Agieemeiii- In the cs enl ol any conlliet between the terms m| this Drilling I ctlcr and the lemis ol Ihc I rat c
Agrvcmeni. the terms of the I ntdc Agreement shall control

5  I his Drilling I etier shall Ik* goscined by. construed- niicrprelcd and applied in aceordanec
with iIk* laws ol the State or Loninionwcallh in which the Drilling I c.iscs are loc.itcd. excluding any choice
ol low rules wIikIi would icier the mailer to the laws ol anotliei hiiisdieoon

6  Ihis Didiing I eller may be escculcd in any nnmlKToJ counJcrpails. each ol winch sitali
be eoiistdcfcd an ■.Higm.d tor all purposes, .ind all ot whtch, when taken logcthei. shall v-oiwlitutc one .nu!
the same insirnmem. pros iitcJ thai iliis Diilfing I cllcr I' ll sli.itl not Ik hmding upon cillKr ol Diiilnnj i arty
or \s>ig{)\ir until hilly excemed h\ hopi v*l ihein

It the above meets yinii .ippun .d please csccutc ni the space piov liled lKd\'W .mj reiuni «'>ne >igne{l
•.o}>> to my aucniton Siio.dil y on Ii.ivc .my guestnms. plea-e eoniael Jolni /av.iielum .it» J' | •■ * 1 or
j/.Tv.itchan./eiit som

Vt knowlidcid. Viii plidand Ci^iiidlo
this das ni Maitli. lU2i.

( N \ r ois ( iiinp.iiiv 1 .1 <

Sanu:_Jfe22>L_i.
Iitk't I

KQT Proiliu'llnn C nrnpany

Name < oie> ( INxk
hrte \iith.in/ed \gcm

liicc Dttlltng U I I.C

U, '"^1 .
\.-me ( oi v'V 1 Ptv s

I itle \iid'on/e»l \eeni

RECElvpr
Office of Oil -

JUN 2 8

^ «^VDepaame,a„
Environmental Protectio,

07/02/2021
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KXHIBIT A
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Exhibit A.1

Agreament Nos. 290373001
TMP; p/o 22-04-0101, 22-04-0101-A
90.522 Gross Acres

I AT:39*52'I7.1136-

LON 80"30-53,83M-

LAT 39'52'16.7214-

LON 80".t0'53.8308"

1 AT:39-5f55.0830-

LON;80-30'34.4808"

LAT .39'^.1'55.0r>fl2•

I.ON.80'30•33.7713-

l AT 39 r.r47.?t33"

LON,60'30'24.C610'

LAT:39 51'39.e075"

I ON S0"30'14.6486"

LAT;39'5r00.6406"
LON 80"2',v5i.ir;8r

Agreement No. 202842004
TMP: p/o 22-04-0102
120.480 Gross Acres

CNX lo EQ t - Split Tracts

CNX lo EQT

CNX RclalricO

750 I SOU 3LOO
(S(-alo In feel)

Agreement No. 297151001
TMP: p/o 22-04-0108.
22-04-0108-A.
22-04^108-6,
p/o 22-04-010B-C,
22-04-0108-0

p/o 22-04-010a-E,
p/o 22-04-0108-F
73.400 Gross Acres

D.ilB 02/08/2021

m 2 3

^e/ifa/ p,-

07/02/2021



EQT Production

Hydraulic Fracturing Monitoring Plan

Pad ID: Elliott

County: Marion

June 21, 2021

rtECEtVED
Office of Oil ai.rt o»,.

JUN 2 3 ?f}?]

WV Desaiimeni o.
Environmemai Pra-ecuor

Page 1 of 2

07/02/2021



Purpose

The purpose of this pad-specific Hydraulic Fracturing Monitoring Plan is to identify and notify

conventional well operators near EQT hydraulic fracturing in Marion County, WV prior to hydraulic

fracturing at the following EQT wells on the Elliott pad: IH, 3H, 5H, 7H, 9H, IIH, 13H, 15H & 17H

Due to the requirements under 35CSR8 5.11, the permittee is required to review the area surrounding

the proposed well pad so as to identify and evaluate potential conduits for unintended fracture

propagation.

A report is required to be submitted along with a well work permit application.

The plan is being implemented as an additional safety measure to be utilized in conjunction with existing

best management practices and emergency action plans for the site. These additional measures include

coordination with well operators of the timing and location of the hydraulic fracturing, establishment of

measures well operators should implement, and assurance that the GOG is notified of the timeline, as

well as any issues that may arise during fracturing.

1. Communications with Well Operators

EQT, using available data (WV Geological Survey, WVDEP website, and IHS data service), has identified

all known wells and well operators within 500 feet of this pad and the lateral sections that are known or

could reasonably be expected to be within range of the fracture propagation. A map showing these

wells along with a list of the wells and operators is included in Attachment A.

EQT will notify these operators of the hydraulic fracturing schedule for these wells, and coordinate with

them throughout the fracturing process.

EQT will recommend to these operators at a minimum to:

1. Inspect their surface equipment prior to fracturing to establish integrity and establish pre-

frac well conditions

2. Observe wells closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnormal increases in

water, gas or pressure

3. Inspect or install master valves or other necessary equipment for wellhead integrity capable

of a pressure recommended by EQT

4. Notify the OOG and EQT if any changes in water, gas production, pressure, or other

anomalies are identified ^f-ctivti

2- reporting 2 J ,
EQT will provide information relating to the hydraulic fracturing schedule, communication with other

operators, and ongoing monitoring of the work upon request of OOG or immediately iD,^|jj^^i^vieht'Bf any
noted abnormalities. "

Page 2 of 2

07/02/2021



EOT PRODUCTION COMPANY

400 WoodcllfT Drive [ Canonsburg, PA 15317
P: 724-746-9073 | www.eqC.com

June 22, 2031

Via FedEx Overnight

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Officeof Oil and Gas

6oi 57'" Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Well Work Permit Modification Application
Elliott i/HWell

Permit Number 47-049-02506
Mannington District

Marion County, WV

EXPEDITED REVIEW REQUESTED

WVDEP Recipient,

Attached please find following information to modify the existing Well Work Permit for this well:

•  Check in the amount of 15,000.00, payable to "West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection," for the expedited
review fee

•  Check in the amount of $2,500.00, payable to "West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection," for the well work
permit modification fee

•  Completed Form WW-6B and supporting documents, approved by the Oil and Gas Inspector
•  Revised Well Sore Diagram

•  Well Location Plat

•  Completed Form WW-6At and supporting documentation

•  Updated Hydraulic Fracturing Monitoring Plan

EOT is proposing to extend the lateral from the previously permitted length.

The Marion County Mine has been added to the WW-6B form. This mine was not listed on the original permit applications. The
mine operator, however, had been notified prior to submittal of the original application.

This well has been drilled vertically. The conductor, fresh water casing and intermediate casing have been set to the depths
shown on the WW-6B form and wellbore diagram.

EOT Production trusts that if any portion of the submitted documentation is found to be inadequate for processing the permit,
notification wili be made to our Permitting department at your earliest convenience. It Is EOT Production's intent to cooperate
fully to provide any additional requested documentation and clarification in a timely manner such that permitting proceeds in a
predictable and logical manner.

Best Regards,

RECEivet.

Ottice o< O'l ar.o Gai

JUN 2 3 rm
John Zavatchan

Project Specialist-Permitting WV Depanmeni o.
jzavatchan@eQt.com Environmental Protectiun

724-746-9073

07/02/2021




